

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON
INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE

Re: The Honorable Vance D. Day,
Respondent.

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
12139, 1486

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
12139

S063844

The Honorable Vance D. Day's Opening Brief

Janet M. Schroer, OSB No. 813645
jms@hartwagner.com
Hart Wagner LLP
1000 SW Broadway, 20th Floor
Portland, OR 97205

Telephone: 503 222-4499

*Of Attorneys for The Honorable Vance
D. Day*

Anita Milanovich
AYMilanovich@bopplaw.com
The Bopp Law Firm
1627 W Main Street, Suite 294
Bozeman, MT 59715

Telephone: 406 589 6856

*Of Attorneys for The Honorable Vance
D. Day*

Continued on next page

Timothy R. Volpert
tim@timvolpertlaw.com
Tim Volpert PC Attorney at Law
522-A NW 23rd Avenue
Portland, OR 97210

Telephone: 503 703-9054

*Attorney for Commission on Judicial
Fitness and Disability*

Victoria D Blachly
Darlene D. Pasieczny
yblachly@samuelslaw.com
darlenep@samuelslaw.com
Samuels Yoelin Kantor LLP
111 SW 5th Av., Suite 3800
Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: 503-226-2966

*Attorney for Commission on Judicial
Fitness and Disability*

James Bopp, Jr.
JBoppjr@aol.com
The Bopp Law Firm
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807-3510

Telephone: (812) 232-2434

*Of Attorneys for The Honorable Vance
D. Day*

JANUARY 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Nature of the Action and Relief Sought..... 1

 II. Statutory Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction 1

 III. Standard of Review 2

 IV. Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

 V. Significant Appellate Rulings - ORAP 5.40(11) 6

 VI. Statement of Facts 9

 A. The Commission Proceeding..... 9

 1. Events Leading to Judge Day’s Self-Report Gun Incident 9

 2. The Commission’s Two-Part Investigation..... 12

 a. Part One: Courthouse Community Interviews..... 12

 b. Part Two: Revived Dismissed Complaint No. 12-139 Concerning
2012 Soccer Games 20

 3. The Commission’s Complaint against Judge Day 20

 4. The Pre-Hearing Discovery Process..... 24

 5. The Commission Hearing..... 24

 B. Facts Developed at Commission Hearing 26

 1. 2012 Soccer Games: Dismissed Case No. 12-139 (Counts 1 and 2) .. 26

 2. Expressions of Discontent and Spreading of Rumors by 29

 3. The Veterans Treatment Court 38

 4. Shehan’s Participation in the VTC 45

 5. Hanging of Military Pictures and “Heroes and Heritage Hall” 53

 6. Judge Day’s Decision Not to Perform Same-Sex Weddings 58

 C. The Commission’s Recommendations (Presented as an “Opinion”)
 61

ARGUMENT 62

 I. Judge Day’s Preliminary Motions..... 62

 A. Motion to Dismiss All Counts Except Count 4..... 62

 B. Alternative Motion to Dismiss Counts 1 and 2 63

 II. The Commission Has Not Met its Evidentiary Burden. 67

A.	This Court Conducts a <i>De Novo</i> Review Under a Clear and Convincing Evidence Standard.	67
B.	Response to Counts	68
1.	Count 1- Judge Day Properly Exercised His Freedom of Speech at the October 2012 Soccer Game and Did Not Violate Ethical Rules.	68
a.	The Commission’s Recommended Findings Present a One-Sided, Inflammatory Version of the Events without Citations to the Evidentiary Record.	69
b.	The Commission’s Recommended Findings Fail for Lack of Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent.....	71
2.	Count 2- Judge Day Was Fortright With The Commission In His Letter Response to Complaint No. 12-139 and Did Not Violate Ethical Rules.	77
a.	The Commission Impermissibly Recommends Finding Violations Not Charged in the Complaint.....	77
b.	The Commission’s Recommended Findings on Count 2 Fail for Lack of Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent.....	79
i.	The Recommended Finding that Judge Day Lied When Reporting That Deuker asked for his Business Card is Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent.	79
ii.	The Recommended Finding That Judge Day Lied About Being Physically Accosted at the November 7 th Soccer Game is Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent...	80
3.	Counts 3 and 4- Judge Day Never Intended to Permit a Felon to Handle a Gun.....	83
a.	In Count 3, The Commission Impermissibly Recommends Finding Violations Not Charged in the Complaint.	83
b.	The Commission’s Recommended Findings Under Count 3 Fail for Lack of Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent.....	85
c.	Count 4 – although Judge Day Acknowledges a Lapse in Judgment, There is Not Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent to Commit an Ethical Violation.	89
4.	Count 5- Judge Day Was Fortright With the Commission and His Judicial Colleagues.....	93

a.	The Commission Impermissibly Recommends Finding Violations Not Charged in the Complaint.....	97
b.	The Commission’s Recommended Findings on Count 5 are Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent.....	99
5.	Count 6-Judge Day Acknowledges that During a Brief Period of Time He Erred in Maintaining Appropriate Boundaries with Shehan, But He Always Treated Shehan Fairly and Respectfully and Had No Intent to Violate Ethical Rules.....	101
a.	The Commission Impermissibly Recommends Findings Based on Violations Not Charged in the Complaint.....	102
b.	The Commission’s Recommended Findings on Count 6 are Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent.	103
c.	<i>Ex Parte</i> Contact.....	105
d.	VTC Court.....	106
6.	Count 9- Judge Day Did Not Commit Any Ethical Violations Related to the Courthouse Historical Wall Hangings.....	107
a.	The Commission Impermissibly Recommends Finding Violations Not Charged in the Complaint.....	108
b.	The Commission’s Findings on Count 9 Fail for Lack of Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent.	111
i.	Solicitation of Funds.....	111
ii.	Partnership for Veterans at Risk.....	112
iii.	Atmosphere of “Implied Partiality”.....	113
iv.	Payment for the Historical Art.....	114
7.	Count 12-Judge Day Exercised his Religious Freedom and Did Not Commit An Ethical Violation In Deciding Not To Perform Weddings in Order to Avoid Violating His Religious Principles by Performing Same-Sex Marriages.....	116
a.	The Commission Impermissibly Recommends Finding Violations Not Charged in the Complaint.....	118
b.	The Commission’s Recommended Findings are Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence of Willful Intent.	120
8.	The Commission Properly Recommended Dismissal of Counts 7, 8, 10, 11 and 13.	121

III. Findings Included in Background Section of Opinion, But Not Relevant to Any Found Violation.....	122
IV. Constitutional Arguments	125
A. Incorporation of Arguments	126
B. ORAP 11.27, Art, VII §8(1), and Particular OCJC Rules Violated Judge Day’s Procedural Due Process Rights.	126
1. ORAP 11.27’s Briefing Schedule Violates Judge Day’s Procedural Due Process Rights.....	126
2. The Commission’s Procedures Violated Judge Day’s Procedural Due Process Rights.....	128
a. The Commission Conducted an Inadequate Investigation	128
b. The Commission’s Discovery Process Violated Judge Day’s Procedural Due Process Rights.....	130
3. The Commission Hearing Violated Procedural Due Process.	131
4. The Commission’s Violation of Its Own Rules Violated Judge Day’s Right to Due Process.	133
C. The Law and Effect of the Commission’s Proceeding Against Judge Day Are Unconstitutional or Otherwise Violate Federal Law.....	134
1. Rules 3.3(B) and 3.7(B, As Applied to Judge Day, Violate Substantive Due Process.	134
2. OCJC 3.3(B), and 3.7(B,) As Applied to Judge Day, Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	135
3. OCJC 2.1(D) and Art VII §8(1) are Unconstitutionally Overbroad....	136
a. Art VII §8(1) is Overbroad.	136
b. OCJC 2.1(D) Is Overbroad	137
D. OCJC 2.1(A), 2.1(C), 3.3(B), 3.7(B) and Art VII §8(1)(e) Fail Strict Scrutiny.....	138
1. Article VII, §8 (1)(e) Fails Strict Scrutiny.	139
2. ORJC 3.3(B) Fails Strict Scrutiny As Applied to Judge Day.	140
4. OCJC 2.1(A) Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	141
5. OCJC 2.1(C) Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	141
E. Removing Judge Day from Office Because Of His Sincerely Held Beliefs Will Result in a Title VII Violation.	142

F.	Art VII §8(1) of the Oregon Constitution Violate Article VI of the United States Constitution as Applied to Judge Day	143
G.	OCJC 2.1(A), 2.1(C), 2.1(D), and 3.3(B) Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	143
1.	OCJC 3.3(B) Is Vague As Applied to Judge Day	143
2.	OCJC 2.1(A) Is Facially Vague	144
3.	OCJC 2.1(C) Is Facially Vague.....	144
4.	OCJC 2.1(D) Is Facially Vague	145
	CONCLUSION.....	145

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> , 451 F3d 982 (9th Cir 2006).....	134
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F3d 936 (9th Cir 2011).....	136
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 US 327 (1986).....	134
<i>Drews v. EBI Companies</i> , 310 Or 134, 795 P2d 531 (1990).....	66
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Codis</i> , 69 F3d 399 (9th Cir 1995)	143
<i>In re Gustafson</i> , 305 Or 655, 756 P2d 21 (1988)	68, 122, 150
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 295 Or 142, 665 P2d 341 (1983)	66, 67, 127
<i>In re Miller</i> , 358 Or 741, 370 P3d 1241 (2016)	2, 67
<i>In Re Schenck</i> , 318 Or 402, 870 P2d 185 (1994)	passim
<i>Klein v. San Diego County</i> , 463 F3d 1029 (9th Cir 2006)	136
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S Ct 2584 (2015)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 US 833, 847 (1992) .	134
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 US 765 (2002)	passim
<i>Slater v. Douglas County</i> , 743 F Supp 2d 1188 (D Or 2010)	142
<i>Spargo v. New York State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 244 F Supp 2d 72, (ND NY), vacated on abstention grounds, 351 F3d 65 (2d Cir 2003).	144, 145
<i>State v. N.A.P.</i> , 216 Or App 432, 173 P3d 1251 (2007).....	67
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 263 Or App 515, 333 P3d 1069, 1075 (2014).....	136, 138
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 US 460 (2010)	136
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, (1943)	140
<i>Walter v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , No. 05-03-01779-CV, 2005 WL, at *1 (Tex App May 5, 2005)	139, 145

<i>Yulee v Florida State Bar</i> , 135 S Ct 1656 (2015).....	138, 139, 141
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 US 113 (1990)	133

Statutes

ORS 1.415- 1.430	2
ORS 1.415(3)	128
ORS 1.420.....	122, 128
ORS 1.420(1)	62
ORS 1.420(3)	24
ORS 1.430.....	1, 6, 61
42 USC Section 2000 et seq.	142

Other Authorities

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2007).....	107
Geyh and Hodes, Reporters' Notes to the Model Code of Judicial Conduct at 40 (2009).....	107
<i>Oregon Constitution, Article VII (Amended) §8</i>	1
<i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual on Mental Disorders (5th Ed.)</i> American Psychiatric Association (2013)	34

Constitutional

Or Const. Art VII (Amended), § 8	passim
US Const, Amnd XIV.....	126, 133, 134, 137
US Const, Amnd I	125, 138

Rules

CR 2 j	133
CR 8 c.....	133
CR 11 h.....	132
CR 12	24
CR 16 b	130
OCJC 1.1.....	137, 139, 143
OCJC 1.3.....	105
OCJC 2.1(C)	83, 84, 102, 144
OCJC 2.1 (A), (C) & (D).....	20, 69
OCJC 2.1(B)	84
OCJC 2.1(C)	70, 77, 110, 111
OCJC 2.1(D)	97, 119
OCJC 2.9.....	107
OCJC 3.12(A)	78, 98
OCJC 3.3(B)	134, 135, 143
OCJC 3.7(B)	111, 134, 135, 140
OCJC 3.7 (B)	102, 140
OCJC 3.7(B)	102, 109, 140
OCJC 3.9.....	105
OCJC 3.9(A)	84
OCJC 4.5(A)	109, 110
ORAP 11.27.....	1, 7, 126
ORAP 11.27(2)(b)	1, 61, 126
ORAP 11.27(2)(b)(ii).....	8

Appendix

Or Const. Art VII (Amended), § 8(b)(c) and (e)	App. 1
Oregon Code of Judicial Conduct (relevant sections)	App. 2-6
Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability, Rules of Procedure.....	App. 7-16
